
SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE 
  14 DECEMBER 2015 

 

 
 
ITEM 8 – FINANCE 

Report by: Ian Angus, SDP Manager 

     

Purpose 

This Report presents the following for SESplan Joint Committee consideration: 

 

 Expenditure against the approved Operating Budget for 2015 / 2016 up to October 2015;  

 Total forecast expenditure against the approved Operating Budget for 2015 / 2016; and 

 Operating Budget for 2016 / 2017, 2017 / 2018 and 2018 / 2019.   

 
Recommendations 

It is recommended that the SESplan Joint Committee:  

 

1. Notes the expenditure against the approved Operating Budget for 2015 / 2016 up to October 2015 as 

set out in Appendix 1;  

2. Notes the total forecast expenditure against the approved Operating Budget for 2015 / 2016 as set out 

in Appendix 1; 

3. Approves the Operating Budget for 2016 / 2017 as set out in Appendix 1; 

4. Notes the Operating Budgets for 2017 / 2018 and 2018 / 2019 as set out in Appendix 1; 

5. Agrees that member contributions for financial year 2016 / 2017 will be set at £46,550 (excluding VAT) 

per authority, payable to Fife Council by the 30 April 2016; and 

6. Notes that Member Authorities will be required to ratify the approval of the Operating Budget for 2016 / 

2017 at Recommendation 3 of this Report and to make their required contributions by the due date.   

 

Resource Implications 

As set out below and in Appendix 1. 

 
Legal and Risk Implications 

There are risks to the process if sufficient funding is not available to progress the Strategic Development 

Plan (SDP) at a rate which provides up to date strategic planning policy context for the timeous progression 

of the member authorities’ Local Development Plans (LDP), as is required by the relevant legislation.  All 

risks and responses to these are detailed in the SESplan Risk Register and reported to Joint Committee on 

an annual basis. 

Policy and Impact Assessment  

For Decision  

For Information  



No separate impact assessment is required.   

 
1. Operating Budget 2015 / 2016 

 

Monitoring Expenditure to Date 

1.1 The Annual Audit identified one action related to the presentation of financial monitoring reports to 

the Joint Committee.  This was identified as a risk as the Joint Committee may not be fully informed 

of the ongoing financial position and emerging financial risks of the Authority.  It was agreed at the 

28 September meeting of the Joint Committee that detailed financial monitoring reports would be 

submitted for Committee consideration twice a year with one occasion being at the end of each 

financial year.  This Report therefore notes the total expenditure to October 2015 of £151,014 

against the approved Operating Budget for 2015 / 2016 of £300,874 (See Appendix 1).  

 

1.2 To date spend on variable costs totals around £25,917.  Expenditure on technical support to date 

includes amongst other items around £16,210 for GIS and graphics support provided by Scottish 

Borders and City of Edinburgh, £1,300 for placing the statutory notice advertising the publication of 

MIR2 within the Scotsman newspaper, £3,600 for printing hard copies of MIR2 and supporting 

documents for distribution to Community Councils, Member Authority planning receptions, key 

agencies and neighbouring authorities amongst others and £900 consultants fees for finalising the 

second SESplan Housing Need and Demand Assessment for robust and credible assessment by 

the Centre for Housing Market Analysis within the Scottish Government.   

 

1.3 In terms of income, to date, Fife Council only has paid the required contribution of £46,550.  

Invoices have been raised and forwarded to Member Authorities (City of Edinburgh, East Lothian, 

Midlothian, Scottish Borders and West Lothian) for the remaining member contributions of £232,750 

to be paid.       

 

Forecast Expenditure against Approved Operating Budget 

1.4 This Report also notes the total forecast expenditure in 2015 / 2016 relative to the Operating Budget 

for 2015 / 2016 which was approved at SESplan Joint Committee on the 15 December 2014 (See 

Appendix 1).       

 

1.5 The 2015 / 2016 Budget included provision for staffing within the Core Team of the SDP Manager, 

Lead Officer (0.8 FTE), Planner and Temporary Planner (contract to December 2016).  To provide 

technical and administrative support to the Core Team, a Student Planner was appointed on a 

temporary (one year) full time contract in August 2014.  The contract was extended for a further 

year in August 2015 on a part time basis (0.4 FTE) and will end in August 2016.   

1.6 There is a forecast total overspend of £4,792 on staffing in 2015 / 2016 due to additional costs 

related to maternity leave (assumed 12 months from January 2016). 

 



1.7 In terms of other fixed costs there is a forecast total overspend of £1,800 on travel expenses and 

mileage, with total forecast spend for 2015 / 2016 estimated at £5,100.  This is primarily a result of 

the relocation expenses for the Core Team associated with the office accommodation move from 

Edinburgh to Livingston which are payable for a four year period (December 2014 – December 

2018).  Ordinary travel expenses have also increased following the move from central Edinburgh to 

Livingston and it has been assumed that expenses will remain at the £5,100 level for 2016 / 2017 

and into 2017 / 2018 and 2018 / 2019.  Additional travel expenses were also incurred in the current 

financial year as a result of the Main Issues Report 2 consultation.    

 

1.8 There is a total forecast underspend of £3,000 on administration support.  It was envisaged that 

administration support would be sought from West Lothian Council to assist with the Main Issues 

Report 2 consultation.  Administration support was not required and it is anticipated that minimal 

support will be required over the period to March 2016.  The total allowance has therefore been 

reduced from £4,000 to £1,000 to cover any administration support should it be required. 

 

1.9 The forecast is that the full variable budget of £44,000 will be spent over the financial year 2015 / 

2016.  

   

1.10 The difference between income and expenditure in 2015 / 2016 will be covered by funding 

expenditure from reserves brought forward from prior years.   

 

2. Operating Budget 2016 / 2017 and Forecast Operating Budgets 2017 / 2018 and 2018 / 2019 

2.1 Appendix 1 sets out a proposed Operating Budget for the financial year, 2016 / 2017. As is required 

under SESplan’s Financial Rules, the Budget is presented for discussion and approval by the Joint 

Committee before ratification of that decision by the Member Authorities.   

 

2.2 The 2016 / 2017 Operating Budget includes an allowance for staffing within the Core Team of the 

SDP Manager, Lead Officer (1 FTE – Maternity Leave cover over the period January 2016 – 

January 2017), Planner and Temporary Planner, a total of £227,199.  The existing contract for the 

Temporary Planner ends in December 2016.  It is proposed that the Temporary Planner post will be 

extended for a further year to December 2017.  This will provide for stability within the Core Team 

over the period to submission of Strategic Development Plan 2 to Ministers (programmed for Spring 

2017), allow for work streams relating to engagement and improved graphics to be progressed and 

take forward the actions from the lessons learned in the Main Issues Report 2 consultation.   

 

2.3 The Student Planner post at 0.4 FTE will end in August 2016.  There is no allowance for 

continuation of the Student Planner post.    

 

2.4 The SESplan Core Team is also reliant on resources within the Member Authorities to assist with 

processing of responses received on consultations as well as technical assessments related to 



transport, the spatial strategy and housing amongst other topics.  It should be noted that there is a 

risk to the preparation of the SDP in not maintaining the resource within the Core Team, since the 

resources within Member Authorities to backfill any SESplan resource gaps are also limited and 

increasingly under pressure.       

 

2.5 Accommodation costs within West Lothian Civic Centre in Livingston have been assumed at £7,500 

in 2015 / 2016 with an increase of 1.5% per year for inflation.  The Core Team moved into the Civic 

Centre in December 2014.  Confirmation of the heads of terms and lease for the SESplan 

accommodation has been sought but the contract has yet to be signed with West Lothian Council.  

The issue has been identified as a risk on the SESplan Risk Register in the meantime.      

 

2.6 In terms of IT / Software, the Operating Budget includes £12,000 for Objective and £1,500 per 

annum for Objective Connect. These systems allow management of the drafting of the plan and 

supporting documents and consultations on these and the sharing of papers with members and 

other stakeholders.  Also included is the annual hosting of the SESplan website and recharge for 

West Lothian IT services who provide IT hardware and support to the Core Team. 

 

2.7 Audit fees in 2014 / 2015 were £3,380 and costs have been assumed to be the same in future years 

(i.e. no reduction but also no inflation).  The Budget also includes some provision for administrative 

support from West Lothian on an annual basis.   

 

2.8 The 2016 / 2017 Operating Budget includes £20,000 for spend on technical support plus £2,000 

contingency.  The largest spend in this financial year will relate to GIS / Graphics support for the 

Proposed Plan and the Proposed Plan Period for Representations, primarily the costs of placing the 

statutory advert and printing hard copies of the Plan for distribution to Members Authorities and 

Community Councils amongst others.   

 

2.9 The 2017 / 2018 Operating Budget includes £25,000 for spend on technical support plus £2,500 

contingency.  The largest spend in this financial year will relate to the Examination.  The 

Examination for Strategic Development Plan 1 cost just under £25,000, therefore the Budget for 

2017 / 2018 is considered realistic.  However there is likely to be a requirement for Hearings on the 

Proposed Plan which may require the use of the contingency budget.  TAYplan will be submitting its 

Proposed Plan for Examination ahead of SESplan and costs associated with that will  provide an 

indication of likely costs for SESplan.       

2.10 The 2018 / 2019 Operating Budget includes £20,000 for spend on technical support plus £2,000 

contingency.  The largest spend in this financial year will relate to pre Main Issues Report 3 

engagement and evidence gathering.   

 

2.11 Reserves would be maintained at around £20,000 per annum in each of the three years. 

 



2.12 Each member authority is liable for one sixth of the annual Operating Budget.  Members’ 

contributions are payable to Fife Council on or before 30 April each year.  In 2008, the members 

agreed a budget of £360,000 (£60,000 per authority).  The actual budget for 2008 / 2009 only 

required a contribution of £17,000 per authority.  The contributions increased to £40,000 per annum 

in 2009 – 2012, due to the Core Team then having a full staff complement and the costs of 

preparing the Main Issues Report and Proposed Plan.  The one off government grant and ‘carry 

forwards’ were spent over these years and exhausted at the point when costs were expected to be 

the greatest, in 2012 - 2013.   

 

2.13 Due to this combination of pressures, an increase in members’ contributions to £49,000 per 

authority in 2012 / 2013 was agreed by the Joint Committee at its meeting on the 5 December 2011.  

Contributions were set at that level taking into account cyclical changes to the variable costs such 

as the Examination process and activity on SDP2 and to provide certainty to Member Authorities 

and the SESplan Budget planning process.   

 

2.14 In anticipation of savings in 2014 / 2015, including in accommodation costs following the relocation 

of the Core Team, then expected early in that year, the Joint Committee agreed that a target of 5% 

savings would be set for 2014 / 2015 and following years.  This is equivalent to a £2,450 reduction 

in the Member Authorities’ annual contributions and this was refunded to members in 2014 / 2015.  

It was agreed that SESplan’s costs continue at a reduced level in 2015 / 2016 and that contributions 

were maintained at £46,550 in 2015 / 2016.  It is proposed that contributions continue to be 

maintained at £46,550 per authority per annum over the next three years.             

 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The SESplan Financial Rules state that Member Authority contributions are to be in place by the 

end of April each year, within one month of the start of the financial year.  It will therefore be 

requested that £46,550 be paid to Fife Council on or before the 30 April 2016.   

 

3.2 It is requested that all member authorities take steps now in their budget setting to ensure that 

contributions will be in place by the start of the next financial year. 

 

 

 

Appendices 

1 SESplan Operating Budget 2015 / 2016 (Expenditure to October 2015 and Total Forecast) and 

Three Year Operating Budget (2016 / 2017 - 2018 / 2019) 

 
Report Contact alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk / 01506 282880 

Report Agreed By: Ian Angus, SDP Manager 

Author Name: Alice Miles, Lead Officer 

mailto:alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 – SESPLAN OPERATING BUDGET 2015 / 2016 (EXPENDITURE TO OCTOBER 2015 
AND TOTAL FORECAST) AND THREE YEAR OPERATING BUDGET (2016 / 2017 - 2018 / 2019) 
 



Appendix 1 - SESplan Operating Budget 2015 / 2016 (Expenditure to October 2015 and Total Forecast) and Three Year Operating Budget (2016 / 2017 - 2018 / 2019)

DESCRIPTION
2015 / 2016 
Operating 

Budget

2015 / 2016 
Expenditure to 
October 2015

2015 / 2016 
Forecast

2015 / 2016 
Variance

2016 / 2017 
Operating 

Budget

2017 / 2018 
Operating 

Budget

2018 / 2019 
Operating 

Budget
Single Status Staff Costs 218,708 121,972 223,500 4,792 227,199 217,384 220,984
Training 2,000 250 2,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
Rent 7,500 -2,084 7,500 0 7,613 7,727 7,843
Travel Expenses / Mileage 3,300 2,862 5,100 1,800 5,100 5,100 5,100
IT / Software 16,000 1,955 16,000 0 16,000 16,240 16,484
Telephone Rental 516 86 516 0 524 532 540
Audit Fees 3,350 0 3,350 0 3,400 3,400 3,400
Administration Support 4,000 0 1,000 -3,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Consumables 1,500 56 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 1,500
Fixed 256,874 125,097 260,466 3,592 264,336 254,883 258,851

Technical Support 40,000 25,917 40,000 0 20,000 25,000 20,000
Contingency 10% 4,000 0 4,000 0 2,000 2,500 2,000
Variable 44,000 25,917 44,000 0 22,000 27,500 22,000

Expenditure 300,874 151,014 304,466 3,592 286,336 282,383 280,851

Member Authority Contributions -279,300 -46,550 -279,300 0 -279,300 -279,300 -279,300
Sales -250 0 -250 0 -250 -250 -250
Income / Interest on Revenue Balance -1,000 0 -1,000 0 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000
Income -280,550 -46,550 -280,550 0 -280,550 -280,550 -280,550

Net 20,324 104,464 23,916 3,592 5,786 1,833 301

(Take From) / Add to Reserves -20,324 -23,916 -3,592 -5,786 -1,833 -301

NET TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

Usable reserve balance -30,512 -26,920 3,592 -21,134 -19,301 -19,000
Usable reserve balance at 1/4/15 -50,836
Usable reserve as % of expenditure -8.8% -7.4% -6.8% -6.8%

Additional contributions
Target reserve (1 month's operating costs) 23,861 23,532 23,404
Shortfall on target reserve of 1 month's operating costs 0 0 0
Councils 6 6 6
Additional contribution required per council 0 0 0


	Item 8 - Appendix 1 SESplan Operating Budget 2016 2017 - 2018 2019.pdf
	Sesplan


